
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 2 December 2020 

01483 444058  

 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a remote meeting of the SERVICE DELIVERY 
EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD (formerly the Community Executive Advisory Board) 
to be held on THURSDAY 10 DECEMBER 2020 at 7:00 pm.  The meeting can be 
accessed remotely via Microsoft Teams in accordance with the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
If for any reason Councillors lose their wi-fi connectivity to the meeting and are unable to 
re-join using the link in the Outlook calendar invitation, please re-join using the telephone 
number 020 3855 4748.  You will be prompted to input a conference ID: 118 271 539# 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 

James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 

 
Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor Dennis Booth 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Diana Jones 
Councillor Ann McShee 
 

Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
Councillor Fiona White 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
Councillor Steven Lee 
Councillor Nigel Manning 
 

Councillor Ted Mayne 
Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 

Page 1



 

 

 
 
 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent br
[...]
ues for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 

Page 3



 

 

“The information contained in the items on this agenda has been allowed into the 
public arena in a spirit of openness and transparency to gain broad input at an 
early stage.  Some of the ideas and proposals placed before this Executive 
Advisory Board may be at the very earliest stage of consideration by the 
democratic decision-making processes of the Council and should not be 
considered, or commented on, as if they already represent either Council policy 
or its firm intentions on the issue under discussion. 
 
The Executive Advisory Boards do not have any substantive decision-making 
powers and, as the name suggests, their purpose is to advise the Executive. The 
subject matter of the items on this agenda, therefore, is for discussion only at this 
stage and any recommendations are subject to further consideration or approval 
by the Executive, and are not necessarily in final form.” 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 
  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 15 
October 2020. 
 

4   COUNCILLOR WORKING GROUPS (Pages 11 - 60) 
 

5   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (Pages 61 - 82) 
 

6   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 83 - 86) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme with reference to the 
Executive Forward Plan.   
 

 
Page 4



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

15 OCTOBER 2020 

 
 

 
SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

15 October 2020 
 * Councillor Angela Goodwin (Chairman) 

* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Dennis Booth 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Ann McShee 
 

* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor George Potter 
  Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Fiona White 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Joss Bigmore, Julia McShane, Tony Rooth and Deborah Seabrook were also in 
attendance. 
 

SD1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jo Randall.  Councillor Marsha 
Moseley was present as a substitute for Councillor Jo Randall. 
 

SD2  LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

SD3  MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 10 September 2020 
were confirmed as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at the earliest 
opportunity. 
 

SD4  NEW PROJECT MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS  
The Strategy and Communications Manager introduced this agenda item and explained that, 
whilst no formal recommendations to the Executive were expected, the E
[...]
ability for successful project delivery, work 
stemming from the accountability matrix was being developed in relation to internal 
accountability.  Responsibility in respect of projects involving external partners such as 
Surrey County Council was an issue under consideration.  There was awareness that 
the Council needed to be realistic at the project inception stage as to whether there 
were sufficient resources to pursue a project and therefore allocate responsibility for its 
implementation.  The initial gateway served as the point at which a decision regarding 
whether to pursue a project was taken. 

             Although there was not currently a threshold at which projects were required to follow 
the PPM pilot process, this was being developed and could lead to less complex lower 
cost projects by-passing the gateway system if it was considered to be expedient. 

             The Board welcomed early and ongoing involvement in projects.  As mandates and 
business cases evolved as more information became available, the more significant 
and complex projects could return to EABs for further consideration at stages of 
development and intervention points could be built into the system to facilitate this. 

             In terms of documentation, mandates and business cases would be standard concise 
documents featuring the salient points in the interests of readability, understanding and 
compliance. 

SD5  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The Executive Forward Plan was received and noted. 
 

SD6  EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
Further to the Chairman’s earlier discussion with the Director and Service Leaders of the 
Service Delivery Directorate, work to identify and prioritise themes for consideration by the 
EAB was progressing and councillors were invited to send any suggested topics to the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman.   
  
Attention was drawn to the additional meeting of the EAB taking place on 10 December 
2020, which would provide an opportunity to discuss the work programme further. 
  
It was suggested that the meeting of this EAB scheduled for 18 February 2021, which would 
be considering the Housing Strategy 2020-2025 (including the Homelessness Prevention 
and Rough Sleeping Strategies) and the Housing Allocations Scheme, be converted into a 
Joint EAB meeting to afford more councillors the opportunity to have input into the 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

15 OCTOBER 2020 

 
 

development of these important policies.  The Guildford Economic Regeneration Programme was 

also identified as a topic suitable for consideration at a future meeting of the Joint EAB. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.20 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

Page 9

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board Report    

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Resources  

Author: John Armstrong, Democratic Services and Elections Manager 

Tel: 07970 516859 

Email: john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Joss Bigmore 

Tel: 07974 979369 

Email: joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 10 December 2020 

 Review of Executive Working Groups 

Executive Summary 
 
This report is published annually to ask the Executive to review the work carried out over the 
past twelve months by the various working groups (including boards and panels) that have 
been established by either the Executive or the Leader/Lead Councillor, together with the work 
they are likely to undertake over the next twelve months. As part of this review, the report also 
asks the Executive to determine whether these groups should continue as presently constituted 
and, if so, to make or confirm appointments to them. The requirement to submit this report to 
the Executive is in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 24 (j).  
 
This report is usually delivered in May but has been delayed this year due to Covid-19. The last 
reporting of the Review of Executive Working Groups was to the Executive on 19 May 2019.  
 
This report will be presented to the Executive at its meeting to be held 5 January 2021. 
  
Recommendation to the Executive Advisory Board 
 
That the EAB considers this report and makes comments and recommendations as appropriate 
to be set out in the Executive report when it considers this matter on 5 January 2021. 

 
Recommendation to the Executive 
 

(1) To review the current Executive working groups listed in Appendix 1 to this report to 
determine in respect of each group, with particular reference to paragraph 3 of this 
report, whether they should continue with their work, or be disbanded.   

 
(2) To determine the following in respect of those working groups which are to continue 

their work:  
 

(a) any change to the terms of reference,  
(b) the number of councillors on the working group,  

Page 11

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

(c) whether the working group should be cross-party (i.e. include councillors from more 
than two political groups),  

(d) the time for which the working group is expected to continue operating  
(e) the appointment of individual councillors to the working group, (the Executive may 

choose to make such appointments itself or ask political group leaders to nominate 
councillors for membership of the working group in accordance with the number of 
seats each political group has been allocated). 

 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To comply with the requirement on the part of the Executive to periodically review the 
continuation of the various Working Groups in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 24 (j).  
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report asks the Executive to review the work carried out by Executive working 

groups over the past twelve months and the work they are likely to undertake over 
the next twelve months. As part of this review, the report also asks the Executive 
to determine whether these groups should continue as presently constituted and, if 
so, to make appointments to them. 
 

1.2 It should be noted that other councillor task groups exist, such as the Councillor 
Development Steering Group, which reports to the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee. However, this report is concerned only with the working 
groups appointed by the Executive, the Leader or lead councillors. 

 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 The councillor working groups’ work should assist in the delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan and the fundamental themes that support it.   

3. Background 
 
3.1 This report sets out in Appendices 1 - 7: 
 

(a) a summary of general progress including work undertaken, goals achieved and 
work still to be carried out; and 

(b) the terms of reference and current composition of each Executive working group 
 

3.2    The Council agreed in December 2016, as part of a review of the Constitution, to 
include for the purposes of clarity and avoidance of doubt, information in Council 
Procedure Rules on the appointment, terms of reference, composition and duration of: 

 

 working groups (appointed by the Leader, a lead councillor, or the Executive) 
and  
 

 task groups (appointed by Council, a committee, or an EAB),  
 

including the appointment of working/task group chairmen and substitutes.   

Page 12

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

3.3 Council Procedure Rule 24 provides that the “appointing body” (which could be the 
Leader, a lead councillor, or the Executive) shall determine, amongst other things, 
the number of councillors on a working group and may appoint individual 
councillors to it.  Where it is necessary to alter the membership of such a working 
group, in May 2017 the Executive authorised the Lead Councillor with portfolio 
responsibility for governance to determine any change of membership of those 
working groups as and when required. 
 
Proposed new working groups 
 
None 

 
Proposed disbandment of working groups 
 
The Museum Working Group has not met for over a year due to a lack of external 
funding available to support the original objectives and the impact of Covid-19 on 
the service. In light of the Museum Project as originally envisaged no longer being 
progressed it is recommended this working group be dissolved until  a clear way 
forward for the scheme is determined. 

 
Other updates 
 
Since the last report to the Executive in May 2019 the Grants Review Panel has 
been disbanded and the delivery of community and voluntary grants is overseen 
by the Aspire Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

At its meeting on 25 August 2020, the Executive agreed to split the Climate 
Change and Innovation Board (CCIB) into two separate working groups. This 
report includes, at Appendix 1, an update on the work of the CCIB up to August.  

 

The Electric Theatre Monitoring Group should be chaired by the Lead Councillor for 
Environment and has a vacancy previously filled by the late Councillor Sheard. The 
membership of this Group should be reviewed. 

 
The Guildford Community Covenant Panel would usually have six members but only 
four have been appointed. 

 
4. Consultations 
 
4.1 The Service Delivery EAB is being consulted on this Executive report, and their 

comments and recommendations will be reported to the Executive. 
 
5. Key Risks 
 
5.1 There are no key risks arising from directly from this report. Evaluation of any risk 

will be specific to the work undertaken by each individual working group. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. Any proposals, projects 

or suggestions from the groups with financial implications will either be contained 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

within approved budgets or considered as part of the Service and Financial 
Planning cycle. 

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1    There is no legal requirement to establish working groups, but 
[...]
and current number and 
names of appointed 
councillors 
 

DATE ESTABLISHED/ 
FREQUENCY OF 
MEETINGS 

TERMS OF REFERENCE / 
PURPOSE 

DETAILS OF GENERAL PROGRESS 
AND WORK STILL TO BE 
UNDERTAKEN 

Arts Development Strategy 
& Public Art Strategy 
 
Six councillors 
 
Cllr James Steel (Chairman) 
Cllr Joss Bigmore  
Cllr Angela Gunning 
Cllr Susan Parker  
Cllr Caroline Reeves 
Cllr Paul Spooner 
 
Lead officer:  
Jonathan Sewell 
 

Date est. N/K 
Twice yearly 

Each of Leisure Development’s 
three core strategies has a 
monitoring group to review the 
annual progress of last year’s action 
plan and to endorse next year’s 
action plan. 

 

 

Normally we would meet twice a year for 
each strategy. Meetings have been 
suspended pending completion of Phase 
B of Future Guildford.  
 

Aspire Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 
Six councillors 
 
Cllr Julia McShane 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Angela Goodwin 
Cllr Ann McShee 
Cllr Pauline Searle 
Cllr Deborah Seabrook 
Cllr Fiona White 
 
Lead officer: Stephen 
Benbough 

 

 

Date est. N/K 
Quarterly 

(1) To provide accountable 
leadership and strategic 
direction for Project Aspire. 

(2) To develop, promote and 
maintain a corporate approach 
within the Council to delivering 
the objectives of Project Aspire. 

(3) To develop and oversee a work 
programme of activities and 
projects to contribute towards 
the objectives of Project Aspire. 

(4) To develop a communications 
plan to promote the priorities, 
activities and achievements of 
Project Aspire. 

(5) To monitor and oversee the use 
of Project Aspire and other 
relevant funding, including the 

Progress: 
The Board is overseeing the development 
and implementation of an Aspire Work 
Plan. 
 
Work to be undertaken: 
To continue to develop, implement and 
oversee initiatives as part of Aspire. 

P
age 15

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 1



 

 

NAME OF GROUP 
and current number and 
names of appointed 
councillors 
 

DATE ESTABLISHED/ 
FREQUENCY OF 
MEETINGS 

T
[...]
of the asset portfolio 
including regeneration programmes; 

P
age 24

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4

A
ppendix 1



 

 

NAME OF GROUP 
and current number and 
names of appointed 
councillors 
 

DATE ESTABLISHED/ 
FREQUENCY OF 
MEETINGS 

TERMS OF REFERENCE / 
PURPOSE 

DETAILS OF GENERAL PROGRESS 
AND WORK STILL TO BE 
UNDERTAKEN 

review needs and costs of ongoing 
maintenance of major assets. 
 

Sports Development 
Strategy Group 

 
Four councillors 
 
Cllr James Steel  
Cllr Joss Bigmore 
Cllr Ramsey Nagaty  
Cllr Jo Randall 
 
Lead officer: 
Jonathan Sewell 

 

Date est. N/K 
 
Twice yearly 

Each of Leisure Development’s 
three core strategies has a 
monitoring group to review the 
annual progress of last year’s action 
plan and to endorse next year’s 
action plan. 

Normally we would meet twice a year. 
Meetings have been suspended pending 
completion of Phase B of Future 
Guildford.  

 

Town Twinning Working 
Group  
 
Seven councillors: 
 
Councillor Joss Bigmore 
Councillor Angela Gunning 
Councillor Gordon Jackson 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty  
Councillor John Redpath 
Councillor Caroline Reeves 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
 
Lead officer: Stephen 
Benbough 
 

September 2016  
 
Meets two or three times 
per year 
 

(a) To demonstrate, develop and 
enhance the benefits of 
Guildford’s twinning 
arrangements. 

(b) To consider opportunities to 
deliver economic, educational, 
cultural and sporting benefits 
to Guildford through twinning 
arrangements, including in 
terms of tourism or inward 
investment. 

(c) To consider, advise, 
coordinate and agree projects 
and initiatives with Guildford’s 
twin town(s) to further the 
objectives of twinning. 

(d) To encourage local 

Progress: 
The Group has continued to oversee 
opportunities to develop strengthened 
links with Freiburg and other international 
partnerships.  
 
Work to be undertaken: 
To further develop relationships with 
Freiburg and consider other opportunities 
relating to international part
[...]
, papers will be 
circulated a week in advance of the meeting. 

 
The meeting minutes will be circulated by either the WUV Regeneration Lead or WUV 
Programme Support Officer within a week of the date of the meeting. Attendees will be given 
a week to respond to request any alterations to the meeting minutes, including the minuted 
actions and decisions. 

 
Issue Escalation 

 
Where matters arising cannot be resolved by the Governance Board, the WUV Regeneration 
Lead will escalate the issue to the Executive for a decision. 

 

Page 60

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 7



  

 

 
 
 

THE FORWARD PLAN 
 

(INCORPORATING NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE AND NOTICE OF 
INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN PRIVATE) 

 
Schedule 1 to this document sets out details of the various decisions that the Executive and full Council 
are likely to take over the next twelve months in so far as they are known at the time of publication.  
Except in rare circumstances where confidential or exempt information is likely to be disclosed, all 
decisions taken by the Executive and full Council are taken in public, and all reports and supporting 
documents in respect of those decisions are made available on our website. 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend and, in most cases, participate in all of our meetings and 
should seek confirmation as to the timing of any proposed decision referred to in the Forward Plan from 
the Committee Services team by telephone on 01483 444102, or email 
committeeservices@guildford.gov.uk prior to attending any particular meeting (see note below for special 
arrangements for remote meetings during the Coronavirus crisis). 

 
Details of the membership of the Executive and the respective areas of responsibility of the Leader of the Council 
and the lead councillors are set out in Schedule 2 to this document. 

 
Key decisions 

 
As required by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, this document also contains information about known key decisions to be 
taken during this period. 

 
A key decision is defined in the Council’s Constitution as an executive decision which is likely to result in 
expenditure or savings of at least £200,000 or which is likely to have a significant impact on two or more 
wards within the Borough. 

 
A key decision is indicated in Schedule 1 by an asterisk in the first column of each table of proposed 
decisions to be taken by the Executive. 

 
In order to comply with the publicity requirements of Regulation 9 of the 2012 Regulations referred to 
above, we will publish this document at least 28 clear days before each meeting of the Executive by 
making it available for inspection by the public on our website:  http://www.guildford.gov.uk/ForwardPlan 

 

Availability of reports and other documents 
 

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies of, or extracts from, any document to be 
submitted to a decision-maker for consideration in relation to a matter in respect of which a decision is to be 
made will normally be available for inspection on our website five clear working days before the meeting, or the 
date on which the proposed decision is to be taken.  Other documents relevant to a matter in respect of which a 
decision is to be made may be submitted to the Executive, or to an individual decision maker, before the meeting 
or date on which the decision is to be taken, and copies of these will also be available online. 

 

Page 61

Agenda item number: 5

http://www.guildford.gov.uk/article/1046/Executive
http://www.guildford.gov.uk/article/977/Council
http://www.guildford.gov.uk/article/977/Council
mailto:committeeservices@guildford.gov.uk
http://www.guildford.gov.uk/ForwardPlan


 

 

 
 
Taking decisions in private 

 
Where, in relation to any matter to be discussed by the Executive, the public may be excluded from the 
meeting due to the likely dis

Minutes of the meeting


SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

 
SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

10 December 2020 
 * Councillor Angela Goodwin (Chairman) 

* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Dennis Booth 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Ann McShee 
 

* Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Pauline Searle 
* Councillor Fiona White 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Joss Bigmore, Gordon Jackson, Julia McShane, John Redpath, Caroline 
Reeves, Tony Rooth, Paul Spooner and James Steel were also in attendance. 
 

SD7  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
There were no apologies for absence or notification of substitute members. 
 

SD8  LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

SD9  MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 15 October 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record, and would be signed by the Chairman at the earliest 
opportunity. 
 

SD10  COUNCILLOR WORKING GROUPS  
The Executive Advisory Board (EAB) considered a report which was prepared annually to 
invite the Executive to review the work carried out over the past twelve months by the 
various working groups (including boards and panels) that had been established by the 
Executive, the Leader or Lead Councillors, together with the work they were likely to 
undertake over the next twelve months.  As part of this review the report also requested the 
Executive to determine whether these groups should continue as presently constituted and, 
if so, to make or confirm appointments to them and to identify any changes required to their 
terms of reference.  The requirement to submit this report to the Executive was in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 24 (j). 
  
The EAB was recommended to consider the report and make comments and 
recommendations as appropriate to be submitted to the Executive when it considered this 
matter on 5 January 2021. 
  
In his introduction to the report, the Leader of the Council drew attention to the proposal to 
disband the Museum Working Group (MWG) and expressed a view that, although delivery of 
the Museum Project was currently unlikely owing to challenging circumstances, there 
remained a need for a MWG to guide the future direction of the Museum service.  The 
Leader also highlighted proposals to establish two new working groups.  The purpose of the 
first working group was to give detailed consideration to the recommendations of the recent 



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

Local Government Association (LGA) Planning Committee Peer Review whilst the second 
working group would oversee the Boundary Commission’s electoral review of the Borough. 
  
The Democratic Services and Elections Manager advised that, although this review would 
normally take place in May of each year, on this occasion it had been delayed owing to the 
Coronavirus pandemic and any membership changes the Executive agreed in January 2021 
would remain in place until the commencement of the next municipal year. 
  
Nikki Nelson-Smith, a co-opted member of the MWG, was present at the meeting and invited 
to speak in that respect by the Chairman.  Ms Nelson-Smith spoke in support of continuing 
the MWG, which she believed was a beneficial sounding board for the relevant Lead 
Councillor and would inform the future development of the Museum service.  She was of the 
opinion that the Group should have a wide remit and endeavour to improve the visitor 
experience and heritage attraction which could potentially enhance tourism and attract 
visitors to the town thereby building the local economy.  The Board was advised that the 
Museum had undergone a refurbishment whilst it was closed and that consultants and 
experts had concluded that Guildford deserved a museum and that its collection included 
objects of national significance.  Research had confirmed that the Museum’s current location 
within a scheduled ancient monument site sharing a curtilage with the Castle was beneficial 
with the potential to string together the heritage buildings of the town.  A Forward Plan had 
been drafted to inform how the service may move forward and to develop the policies to 
underpin this.  Museum staff were commencing the process of digitally recording the 
collection by entering details onto a Collection Management software system which had 
been funded by the Friends of Guildford Museum and would aid decisions in respect of 
collection displays.  The Museum service was valued by many residents from within and 
beyond the Borough boundaries who were keen to work to support it on a voluntary basis. 
  
Numerous councillors spoke in support of continuing the MWG to bring a strategic view to 
protecting the Museum and related heritage whilst guiding its future development involving 
the implementation of the Museum Forward Plan to deliver an inexpensive Museum service 
within the parameters of the current financial constraints.  Although it was recognised that it 
was not currently possible to deliver the earlier strategy for the expansion and enhancement 
of the Museum site and offering owing to the current circumstances and financial limitations, 
it was hoped that the Council would continue to focus on this vision in the long term with a 
view to delivery at some point in the future.  As the development of the Museum would not 
be progressed for the time being, councillors felt that it was not currently appropriate for the 
MWG to remain part of the Major Projects Portfolio Board and it was suggested that its remit 
may need to be reconsidered accordingly. 
  
The Lead Councillor confirmed the benefit of continuing and invigorating the MWG to ensure 
the delivery of a Museum service to meet public expectations at a reasonable cost.  Nikki 
Nelson-Smith’s secondment onto the Working Group was welcomed in acknowledgement of 
her valuable knowledge and experience. 
  
The importance of the Collection Management software system to identify and itemise the 
Museum’s collection was recognised and it was agreed that the Council’s gratitude to the 
Friends of Guildford Museum for funding the system be recorded. 
  
In this connection, reference was made to the future storage, cataloguing and display of the 
Council’s art collection and it was suggested that the MWG should initially assess the 
collection to recommend a way forward.  The Lead Councillor indicated that he was content 
with this suggested approach. 
  



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

Although Phase B of the Future Guildford transformation and the Coronavirus lockdowns 
had impacted on the progress achieved by many of the Working Groups, it was anticipated 
that affected groups would resume their work when possible. 
  
Having discussed and reviewed each Working Group listed in the report in the light of the 
above factors and updates from councillors with experience as Working Group members, the 
EAB agreed the following comments and recommendations to the Executive: 
  

             The MWG should be retained to guide the future direction of the Museum service and 
consideration be given to its future membership, including co-optee(s), to utilise the 
existing knowledge base and experience of members.  The MWG should cease 
reporting to the Major Projects Portfolio Board as it no longer constitutes a major 
project.  The Council’s art collection be considered initially by the MWG to inform 
decisions around its future management and display. 

             The membership of the Weyside Urban Village Development Portfolio Programme 
Board be reviewed and expanded to include cross-party representation and non-
Executive members. 

             The Major Projects Portfolio Board should resume regular meetings with the existing 
membership to consider related current issues. 

             Relevant information be fed from the Surrey County Council Health and Wellbeing 
Board to the Aspire Health and Wellbeing Board to facilitate information sharing and 
joined up working. 

             Once the Arts Development Strategy and Public Art Strategy Board, the Electric 
Theatre Monitoring Group and the Town Twinning Working Group resume operation 
following the completion of Phase B of Future Guildford and an improvement in the 
Coronavirus pandemic situation, the opportunity be taken to review their membership 
with a view to accommodating the involvement of non-Executive members. 

             The membership of the Sports Development Strategy Group be reviewed, and 
increased if considered necessary. 

             Owing to the success of work stemming from the Play Development Strategy and 
Fixed Play Equipment Group, it should continue to operate. 

             A Boundary Commission Review Working Group be established and all councillors be 
invited to submit expressions of interest to join it with the aim of securing a 
membership mix to reflect differing experience levels and to balance political group 
and urban and rural ward representation.  The Working Group should elect its 
chairman when its composition is finalised. 

             A Planning Committee Review Working Group be constituted along the lines set out in 
the report to consider and take forward the recommendations of the recent LGA 
Planning Committee Peer Review. 

 

SD11  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
The Chairman advised that she and the Director of Service Delivery were holding 
discussions in respect of Forward Plan items which might usefully come before the EAB for 
consideration and members were welcome to suggest any discussion topics to the Chairman 
or Vice-Chairman. 
 

SD12  EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The EAB work programme was noted and the Chairman expressed the Board’s gratitude to 
the officers who had assisted and supported the EAB throughout the past year. 
 
 
 
 



SERVICE DELIVERY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

10 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

The meeting finished at 8.42 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


